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Consider the following statement 
regarding ECI: 
1. It was established in accordance 
with the Constitution on 25th January 
1950. 
2. They have a fixed tenure of six 
years, or up to the age of 65 years, 
whichever is earlier. 
 
Which of the above statements is/are 
correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 

ईसीआई के संबंध में निम्ननिखित कथि  ंपर निचार 

करें : 
1. यह 25 जििरी 1950 क  संनिधाि के अिुसार 

स्थानपत नकया गया था। 

2. उिका निनित काययकाि छह िर्य या 65 िर्य की 
आयु तक, ज  भी पहिे ह , ह ता है। 

 

उपर क्त में से कौि सा/से कथि सही है/हैं? 

A. केिि 1 

B. केिि 2 

C. द ि  ं1 और 2 

D. ि त  1 और ि ही 2 



Answer - C 
•The Election Commission of India (ECI) is an autonomous 
constitutional authority responsible for administering Union and State 
election processes in India. 

• It was established in accordance with the Constitution 
on 25th January 1950 (celebrated as national voters' day). The 
secretariat of the commission is in New Delhi. 

•The body administers elections to the Lok Sabha, Rajya Sabha, and 
State Legislative Assemblies in India, and the offices of the President 
and Vice President in the country. 



•Appointment & Tenure of Commissioners: 
• The President appoints CEC and Election Commissioners. 
• They have a fixed tenure of six years, or up to the age of 65 

years, whichever is earlier. 
• They enjoy the same status and receive salary and perks as 

available to Judges of the Supreme Court (SC) of India. 
•Removal: 
• They can resign anytime or can also be removed before the 

expiry of their term. 
• The CEC can be removed from office only through a process 

of removal similar to that of a SC judge by Parliament. 



World Prospect Population Report 
released by ? 
 
A. UN 
B. World Bank 
C. IMF 
D. OECD 

निश्व संभाििा जिसंख्या ररप र्य  नकसके द्वारा जारी की गई 

है? 

 

A. संयुक्त राष्ट्र  
B. निश्व बैंक 

C. अंतरायष्ट्र ीय मुद्रा क र् 

D. ओईसीडी 



Answer - A 
What is the World Population Prospects? 
•The Population Division of the UN has been publishing the WPP in a 
biennial cycle since 1951. 
•Each revision of the WPP provides a historical time series of population 
indicators starting in 1950. 
•It does so by taking into account newly released national data to revise 
estimates of past trends in fertility, mortality or international migration. 

 

The UN report, World Population Prospects 2022, forecasts that the world’s 
population will touch eight billion this year and rise to 9.8 billion in 2050.  

 

What is of immediate interest to India is that its population will surpass 

China’s by 2023 and continue to surge. 
 



Consider the following statements in respect 
of UNSC: 
1.India for the 1st time got seat in UNSC as 
non – permanent member. 
2. The council's presidency is a capacity that 
rotates every month among its 5 members. 
3. The council is headquartered at New York. 
 
Which of the above statements are  correct? 
A. 2 only 
B. 3 only 
C. 1 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 

UNSC के संबंध में निम्ननिखित कथि  ंपर 

निचार करें : 
1.भारत क  पहिी बार UNSC में गैर-स्थायी 
सदस्य के रूप में सीर् नमिी है। 

2. पररर्द की अध्यक्षता एक ऐसी क्षमता है ज  
हर महीिे अपिे 5 सदस्य  ंके बीच घूमती है। 

3. पररर्द का मुख्यािय नू्ययॉकय  में है। 

 

उपर क्त में से कौि से कथि सही हैं? 

A. केिि 2 

B. केिि 3 

C. केिि 1 

D. 1, 2 और 3 



Answer - B 
•The Security Council was established by the UN Charter in 1945. It is 
one of the six principal organs of the United Nations. 

• The other 5 organs of the United Nations are—the General 
Assembly (UNGA), the Trusteeship Council, the Economic and 
Social Council, the International Court of Justice, and the 
Secretariat. 

•Its primary responsibility is to work to maintain international peace 
and security. 
•The council is headquartered at New York. 



•Members: 
• The council has 15 members: the five permanent members and ten 

non-permanent members elected for two-year terms. 
• The five permanent members are the United States, the Russian 

Federation, France, China and the United Kingdom. 
• India, for the eighth time, has entered the UNSC as a non-

permanent member last year (2021) and will stay on the council for 
two years i.e 2021-22. 

• Each year, the General Assembly elects five non-permanent 
members (out of ten in total) for a two-year term. The ten non-
permanent seats are distributed on a regional basis. 

• The council's presidency is a capacity that rotates every month among 
its 15 members. 



Consider the following statement 
regarding CVC: 
1. It submits its report to the Home 
Minister of India. 
2. Their term is 4 years or 62 years, 
whichever is earlier. 
 
Which of the above statements is/are 
correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 

सीिीसी के संबंध में निम्ननिखित कथि  ंपर निचार 

करें : 
1. यह भारत के गृह मंत्री क  अपिी ररप र्य  प्रसु्तत 

करता है। 

2. उिका काययकाि 4 िर्य या 62 िर्य, ज  भी पहिे 

ह , है। 

 

उपर क्त में से कौि सा/से कथि सही है/हैं? 

A. केिि 1 

B. केिि 2 

C. द ि  ं1 और 2 

D. ि त  1 और ि ही 2 



Answer - D 
About CVC: 
It is the apex vigilance institution created via executive resolution (based 
on the recommendations of Santhanam committee) in 1964 but 
was conferred with statutory status in 2003. 
•It submits its report to the President of India. 
•The CVC is not controlled by any Ministry/Department. It is an 
independent body which is only responsible to the Parliament. 
 
Composition: 
Consists of central vigilance commissioner along with 2 vigilance 
commissioners. 
 
Appointment: 
They are appointed by the President of India on the recommendations of a 
committee consisting of Prime Minister, Union Home Minister and Leader 
of the Opposition in Lok Sabha (if there is no LoP then the leader of the 
single largest Opposition party in the Lok Sabha). 



Term: 
Their term is 4 years or 65 years, whichever is earlier. 
Removal: 
The Central Vigilance Commissioner or any Vigilance 
Commissioner can be removed from his office only by order of 
the President on the ground of proved misbehavior or 
incapacity after the Supreme Court, on a reference made to it by 
the President, has, on inquiry, reported that the Central Vigilance 
Commissioner or any Vigilance Commissioner, as the case may be, 
ought to be removed. 



Exercise Pitch Black, recently seen in 
news, exercise of which country  ? 
 
A. USA 
B. Australia 
C. New Zealand 
D. Canada 

Exercise नपच बै्लक हाि ही में िबर  ंमें 
देिा गया, नकस देश का अभ्यास? 

A. अमेरीका 
B. ऑस्ट्रेनिया 
C. नू्यजीिैंड 

D. किाडा 



Answer - B 

Continuing the series of military exercises with countries in the 

Indo-Pacific, the Indian Air Force (IAF) will join 16 other nations, 

including Quad partners, later this month for Exercise Pitch Black, 

the biennial exercise hosted by the Australian Air Force. 



Consider the following statement: 
1.Constitution of India says that 
senior most judge should be 
appointed as CJI. 
2. The Constitution has not 
prescribed minimum age for 
appointment as a judge of the SC. 
 
Which of the above statements is/are 
Incorrect? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 

निम्ननिखित कथि पर निचार करें : 
1.भारत का संनिधाि कहता है नक िररष्ठतम 

न्यायाधीश क  CJI के रूप में नियुक्त नकया जािा 
चानहए। 

2. संनिधाि िे अिुसूनचत जानत के न्यायाधीश के रूप 

में नियुखक्त के निए नू्यितम आयु निधायररत िही ंकी है। 

 

उपर क्त में से कौि सा/से कथि गित है/हैं? 

A. केिि 1 

B. केिि 2 

C. द ि  ं1 और 2 

D. ि त  1 और ि ही 2 



Answer –A  

 

Appointment of Chief Justice 

 

• The CJI and the Judges of the SC are appointed by the President under 

clause (2) of Article 124 of the Constitution. 

• From 1950 to 1973, the practice has been to appoint the senior most 

judge of the SC as the CJI. 

• This established convention was violated in 1973 when A N Ray was 

appointed as the Chief Justice of India by superseding three senior 

judges. 

• Again in 1977, M U Beg was appointed as the chief justice of India by 

superseding the then senior-most judge. 

• This discretion of the government was curtailed by the SC in the Second 

Judges Case (1993), in which the SC ruled that the senior most judge 

should alone be appointed to the office of the CJI. 



Answer –A  

 

Appointment of Judges 

•The other judges are appointed by the President after consultation with the CJI 

and other judges of the SC and the HCs as he deems necessary. 

•The consultation with the CJI is obligatory in the case of the appointment of a 

judge other than CJI. 

 

Qualifications of Judges 

•Should be a citizen of India. 

•Should have been a judge of an HC (or HCs in succession) for five years. 

•Should have been an advocate of an HC (or HCs in succession) for ten years. 

•Should be a distinguished jurist in the opinion of the President. 

•The Constitution has not prescribed minimum age for appointment as a judge 

of the SC. 



With reference to the Prime Minister 
Gati Shakti, consider the following 
statements:  
1. It is essentially a digital platform 

to bring 16 Ministries including 
Railways and Roadways together 
for integrated planning and 
coordinated implementation of 
infrastructure connectivity 
projects.  

2. It was announced in 2021. 
Which of the above statements is/are 
correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 

प्रधािमंत्री गनत शखक्त के संदभय में निम्ननिखित 

कथि  ंपर निचार कीनजएः  
1.यह बुनियादी ढांचा संपकय  पररय जिाओ ंकी 
एकीकृत य जिा और समखित कायायियि के 

निए रेििे और सड़क मागय सनहत 16 मंत्रािय  ंक  
एक साथ िािे के निए अनििायय रूप से एक 

नडनजर्ि मंच है। 

2.इसकी घ र्णा 2021 में की गई थी। 

 

उपर क्त में से कौि सा/से कथि सही है/हैं? 

A. केिि 1 

B. केिि 2 

C. द ि  ं1 और 2 

D. ि त  1 और ि ही 2 



Answer - C 

PM Gati Shakti:  

 

• The Prime Minister Gati Shakti – National Master Plan was announced in 2021 

by Prime Minister Narendra Modi.  

 

• It is essentially a digital platform to bring 16 Ministries including Railways and 

Roadways together for integrated planning and coordinated implementation of 

infrastructure connectivity projects.  

 

• The multi-modal connectivity will provide integrated and seamless connectivity 

for movement of people, goods and services from one mode of transport to 

another.  

 

• It will facilitate the last mile connectivity of infrastructure and also reduce 

travel time for people. 



Orunodoi scheme is an initiative of: 
 
A. Gujarat 
B. Mizoram 
C. Assam 
D. Meghalaya 

ओरुि द ई य जिा नकसकी एक पहि है? 

 

A. गुजरात 

B. नमज रम 

C. असम 

D. मेघािय 



Answer - C 

Some 22 lakh beneficiaries of the Orunodoi scheme in Assam will get 

₹18 extra for August to buy a National Flag or two. 

•The Assam government has been transferring ₹1,000 as monetary 

benefit to the bank accounts of economically weak women on the 10th 

of every month under the Orunodoi scheme. 

•The extra amount would enable each beneficiary to either buy a 

larger National Flag priced at ₹18 or two smaller ones of ₹9 each. 



Which one of the following factors constitutes 

the best safeguard of liberty in a liberal 

democracy?  

(a)A committed judiciary  

(b)Centralisation of powers  

(c)Elected government  

(d)Separation of powers  

निम्ननिखित में से कौि सा कारक एक 

उदार ि कतंत्र में स्वतंत्रता की सिोत्तम 

सुरक्षा का गठि करता है? 

A. एक प्रनतबद्ध न्यायपानिका 
B. शखक्तय  ंका कें द्रीकरण 

C. चुिी हुई सरकार 

D. अनधकार  ंका निभाजि 



Answer: (d)  

 

Explanation: Separation of Power between legislative, 

executive and judiciary maintains checks and balances in the 

system.  

 

It establishes limited government. Thus it is the best 

safeguard of liberty in a liberal democracy.  



With reference to India, Didwana, Kuchaman, 

Sargol and Khatu are the names of 

(a) Glaciers 

(b) Mangrove areas 

(c) Ramsar sites 

(d) Saline lakes  

भारत के संदभय में डीडिािा, कुचामि, 

सरग ि और िारू् नकसके िाम हैं? 

(a) गे्लनशयर 

(b) मैंग्र ि के्षत्र 

(c) रामसर साइर् 

(d) िमकीि झीिें 



Answer: (d) 

Explanation: Saline lakes 

Playas are small lakes with flat floors and undrained basins in which water collects 

after rains and evaporates quickly are called playas. 

 

• Didwana is a playa. Other such playas are the Kuchaman, the Sargol and the Khatu 

lakes. 

 

• Didwana is a town in the Nagaur district of Rajasthan. It also has a famous Didwana 

saltwater lake of Rajasthan. The lake is about 4 km in length and with 3 km breadth, 

The depression is surrounded on all sides by sandhills, except to the west.  

The depression bed shows the presence of black clay and in appearance is similar to 

that of the Sambhar lake. 

 

• Kuchaman lake is a continental saline lake located around Kuchaman city, Nagaur 

District, Rajasthan 
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